

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
CLERK'S OFFICE

Sep 12, 2016, 4:49 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY .

NO. 92846-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ALYNE FORTGANG,

Petitioner,

v.

WOODLAND PARK ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY  
a/k/a WOODLAND PARK ZOO,

Respondent.

FILED *h*  
SEP 21 2016  
WASHINGTON STATE  
SUPREME COURT *h/h*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SERVICE PROVIDERS  
SEIU HEALTHCARE NORTHWEST TRAINING  
PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON  
PUBLIC HOSPITAL DISTRICTS, COMMUNITY HEALTH  
PLAN OF WASHINGTON, COORDINATED CARE OF  
WASHINGTON, INC., PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE  
GREAT NORTHWEST AND THE HAWAIIAN ISLANDS,  
AND WASHINGTON STATE HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION**

Eleanor Hamburger, WSBA 26478  
Ann Merryfield, WSBA #14456  
SIRIANNI YOUTZ  
SPOONEMORE HAMBURGER  
999 Third Avenue, Suite 3650  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Tel.: (206) 223-0303; Fax: (206) 223-0246  
Email: [ehamburger@sylaw.com](mailto:ehamburger@sylaw.com)  
[amerryfield@sylaw.com](mailto:amerryfield@sylaw.com)

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae  
Service Providers*



ORIGINAL

**Table of Contents**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI*.....2

III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY .....6

    A. The *Telford* factors should only be applied after a court determines that it is ambiguous whether the subject of a PRA request is a state or local agency. ....6

        1. Applying the *Telford* factors to unambiguously private entities is inconsistent with the case law.....6

        2. Application of the *Telford* factors to unambiguously private entities is inconsistent with the structure and purpose of the PRA. ....8

    B. If the *Telford* factors apply, little weight should be placed upon the amount of government funding. ....11

    C. If the *Telford* factors apply, little weight should be placed on the amount of government regulation; greater weight should be placed on the amount of day-to-day control over the entity.....14

IV. CONCLUSION.....16

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Board of Trustees v. Freedom of Info. Comm'n</i> , 181 Conn. 544, 436 A.2d 266 (1980) .....	15
<i>Cedar Grove Composting, Inc. v. City of Marysville</i> , 188 Wn. App. 695, 354 P.3d 249 (2015) .....	14
<i>City of Federal Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009) .....	8
<i>Clarke v. Tri-Cities Animal Care &amp; Control Shelter</i> , 144 Wn. App. 185, 181 P.3d 881 (2008) .....	7
<i>Domestic Violence Servs. v. Freedom of Info. Comm'n</i> , 704 A.2d 827 (Conn. App. 1997) .....	13, 15
<i>Dow v. Caribou Chamber of Commerce &amp; Indus.</i> , 884 A.2d 667 (Maine 2005) .....	12
<i>Fortgang v. Woodland Park Zoo</i> , 192 Wn. App. 418, 368 P.3d 211 (2016) .....	11
<i>Frederick v. City of Falls City</i> , 857 N.W.2d 569 (Neb. 2015) .....	12
<i>Fromer v. Freedom of Info. Comm'n</i> , 875 A.2d 590 (Conn. App. 2005) .....	15
<i>Research &amp; Def. Fund v. Cmty Dev. Ass'n</i> , 133 Wn. App. 602, 137 P.3d 120 (2006) .....	6, 8, 12
<i>State ex rel. Oriana House, Inc. v. Montgomery</i> , 854 N.E.2d 193 (Ohio 2006) .....	12
<i>Telford v. Board of Comm'rs</i> , 95 Wn. App. 149, 974 P.2d 886 (1999) .....	passim
<i>Worthington v. WestNET</i> , 182 Wn.2d 500, 341 P.3d 905 (2015) .....	6, 7

Statutes

RCW 42.56.010 ..... 6, 9  
RCW 42.56.030 ..... 1, 10  
RCW 42.56.040 ..... 5, 9  
RCW 42.56.070 ..... 9  
RCW 42.56.140 ..... 10  
RCW 42.56.152 ..... 5, 10  
RCW 42.56.270 ..... 10  
RCW 42.56.550 ..... 17
